

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 22-0759

ALEXANDRIA M. ANDERSON, Individually and as Administrator of the
ESTATE OF CARTER JAY WILLIAM ANDERSON, and TERRY
ANDERSON, Individually,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF IOWA,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN COUNTY
LACV096914

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

Edward J. Prill AT#0012435

Andrew Mahoney AT#0012329

CROWLEY & PRILL

3012 Division Street

Burlington, Iowa 52601

Phone: 319.753.1330

Fax: 319.752.3934

Email: eprill@cbp-lawyers.com

amahoney@cbp-lawyers.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... 2

Table of Authorities..... 5

Statement of Issues..... 9

Routing Statement..... 14

Statement of the Case..... 15

 A. Nature of the Case..... 15

 B. Relevant Proceedings..... 15

 C. Disposition in the District Court..... 18

Statement of Facts..... 19

Argument..... 22

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN GRANTED DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS..... 22

 A. Preservation of Error on Appeal..... 22

 B. Scope and Standard of Review..... 22

 C. Standards Governing Consideration of a Motion to Dismiss..... 22

 D. Argument 24

 1. The district court erred when it found that Mr. & Mrs. Anderson’s loss of consortium claims were not sufficient for presentment and administrative exhaustion..... 25

 a. Plaintiffs satisfied the requirement for presentment under the ITCA by disclosing the amount of damages claimed and generally described the legal theories asserted against the State..... 27

 i. Requirements for presentment..... 27

 ii. Requirements for exhaustion..... 30

 b. The purpose of the ITCA supports doing substantial justice, resolving disputes on the merits, and to facilitate swift investigation and settlement of claims, which run contrary to the district court’s holdings. 32

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| c. | The sole reason the district court denied the Andersons' claims for loss of consortium was for claims-processing rules, which is improper under <i>Segura</i> and <i>Schneider</i> | 34 |
| d. | The district court relied primarily upon two cases that are outdated in light of <i>Segura</i> and <i>Schneider</i> and are highly distinguishable..... | 37 |
| 2. | The district court erred when it found that the Attorney General had no duty to investigate Plaintiffs' claim..... | 43 |
| a. | The State has a statutory duty to investigate ITCA claims... | 44 |
| b. | Releasing the State from its statutory duty to investigate claims creates improper incentives..... | 47 |
| c. | Failing to investigate a claim should cause the state to waive objections to any administrative claims processing defects in a subsequent suit. | 50 |
| 3. | The district court erred when it that parents <i>alone</i> have the right to file a loss of parental consortium claim..... | 51 |
| a. | Loss of consortium is a type of wrongful death damage, which is governed by Iowa Code 633.336 and contemplates the loss of consortium for spouses, parents, and children... | 52 |
| b. | Wrongful death damages are vested with the administrator of the estate..... | 53 |
| c. | Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.206 merely creates a potential cause of action for a parent to bring a loss of consortium action for injury or death to their child..... | 55 |
| 4. | The district court erred when it held that Mrs. Anderson's appointment as administrator did not relate back to the time of filing..... | 57 |
| a. | Claims under the ITCA look to the Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure and Iowa case law for guidance and the concept of a real party in interest under Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.201 clearly applies. | 58 |
| b. | As claims under the ITCA incorporate the Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure and case law, the concept of relation back under Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.201 applies to claims..... | 62 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| c. | Relation back in a pending claim is different than relation back from a pending suit to an already withdrawn or denied claim..... | 65 |
| II. | THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO SEAL RECORD EXHIBIT..... | 68 |
| A. | Preservation of Error on Appeal..... | 68 |
| B. | Scope and Standard of Review..... | 69 |
| C. | Standards Governing Abuse of Discretion..... | 69 |
| D. | Argument..... | 69 |
| 1. | The Motion to Seal Record Exhibit simply sought to seal an exhibit for an exhibit of record that contained confidential medical information. | 70 |
| 2. | Defendant did not resist the Motion to Seal Record Exhibit and filed a late response..... | 71 |
| 3. | The court abused its discretion in denying the Motion to Seal as now the record is missing an exhibit..... | 72 |
| | CONCLUSIONS AND REQUESTED RELIEF..... | 73 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Bellecourt v. United States</i> 994 F.2d 427, 430 (8th Cir.1993) | 40 |
| <i>Bloomquist v. Wapello Cnty.</i> 500 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1993) | 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43 |
| <i>Carroll v. United States,</i> 227 F. Supp. 3d 1242, 1245 (W.D. Okla. 2017) | 42 |
| <i>Cincinnati Ins. Companies v. Kirk,</i> 801 N.W.2d 856, 858 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011). | 23 |
| <i>Charles Gabus Ford, Inc. v. Iowa State Hwy.</i> Comm'n, 224 N.W.2d 639, 648 (Iowa 1974). | 45 |
| <i>Conklin v. State,</i> 863 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015) | 39 |
| <i>Drahaus v. State,</i> 584 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 1998) | 57, 58, 59, 60, 62 |
| <i>DuPont v. United States,</i> 980 F. Supp. 192 (S.D.W. Va. 1997). | 42 |
| <i>Est. of Butler ex rel. Butler v. Maharishi Univ. of Mgmt.,</i> 460 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (S.D. Iowa 2006) | 63, 64, 67 |
| <i>Est. of Dyer v. Krug,</i> 533 N.W.2d 221, 223 (Iowa 1995) | 65, 67 |
| <i>Est. of Miller v. United States,</i> 157 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (S.D. Iowa 2001). | 37, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43 |
| <i>Gordon v. Doden,</i> 261 Iowa 285, 288–89, 154 N.W.2d 146, 148 (1967) | 33 |

| | |
|---|--------------------------------|
| <i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distribution, Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600, 604 (Iowa 2012). | 23 |
| <i>Hiatt v. United States</i> , 910 F.2d 737 (11th Cir. 1990) | 42 |
| <i>Kulish v. W. Side Unlimited Corp.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 860, 861–62 (Iowa 1996) | 38 |
| <i>Madison v. Colby</i> , 348 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1984) | 25, 35, 41, 52, 54, 55 |
| <i>Manko v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 831 (8th Cir. 1987) | 42 |
| <i>Matter of Estate of Voss</i> , 553 N.W.2d 878, 881 (Iowa 1996). | 53, 57, 60, 61, 63, 64, 65, 66 |
| <i>McFadden v. Department of Transportation</i> , 877 N.W.2d 119, 120 (Iowa 2016) | 33, 40, 41 |
| <i>MC Holdings, L.L.C. v. Davis Cty. Bd. of Review</i> , 830 N.W.2d 325, 328 (Iowa 2013) | 33 |
| <i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532, 537 (Iowa 2002) | 68 |
| <i>Pearson v. Anthony</i> , 218 Iowa 697, 702–03, 254 N.W. 10, 13–14 (1934) | 65, 67 |
| <i>Pexa v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 150, 159 (Iowa 2004) | 69 |
| <i>Poynter v. United States</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 558 (W.D. La. 1999), | 42 |
| <i>Ready Mix, Inc. v. Illinois Cent. Gulf R. Co.</i> , 335 N.W.2d 148 (Iowa 1983). | 56 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Riediger v. Marrland Development Corp.</i> , 253 N.W.2d 915, 916 (Iowa 1977) | 23 |
| <i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278, 284 (Iowa 2001) | 23 |
| <i>Roth v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc.</i> , 886 N.W.2d 601, 606 (Iowa 2016) | 52, 53, 56 |
| <i>Rucker v. U.S. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 798 F.2d 891 (6th Cir. 1986); | 38, 42 |
| <i>Schneider v. State</i> , 24, 27, 29, 34, 35, 36, 37, 40, 43, 45, 46, 47, 50, 51, 73 789 N.W.2d 138 (2010) | |
| <i>Segura v. State</i> , 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 40, 41, 43 889 N.W.2d 215, 227 (Iowa 2017) | 47, 50, 51, 73 |
| <i>Sioux City v. W. Asphalt Paving Corp.</i> , 223 Iowa 279, 271 N.W. 624, 631 (1937). | 64 |
| <i>State v. Izzolena</i> , 609 N.W.2d 541, 546 n. 2 (Iowa 2000) | 53 |
| <i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474, 481 (Iowa 2012) | 39 |
| <i>Swanger v. State</i> , 445 N.W.2d 344, 349-350 (Iowa 1989) | 27 |
| <i>Swizdor v. United States</i> , 581 F.Supp. 10, 11 (S.D.Iowa 1983); | 40, 41 |
| <i>Tamco Pork II, LLC v. Heartland Co-op</i> , 876 N.W.2d 226, 231 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015) | 69 |
| <i>Troester v. Sisters of Mercy Health Corp.</i> , 328 N.W.2d 308, 312 (Iowa 1982) | 53 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>U.S. Bank v. Barbour</i> , 770 N.W.2d 350, 353 (Iowa 2009) | 22, 24 |
| <i>Weitl v. Moes</i> , 311 N.W.2d 259, 264 (Iowa 1981) | 54, 56 |
| <i>Weizberg v. City of Des Moines</i> , 923 N.W.2d 200, 217(Iowa 2018) | 23 |
| <i>Welp v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 333 N.W.2d 481, 483 (Iowa 1983) | 50 |

| <u>Other Authorities:</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| Iowa Code 669.19 | 24, 44 |
| Iowa Code 633.336 | 51, 52, 53 |
| Iowa Admin. Code 543-1.7(25A) | 45, 46 |
| Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.206 | 14, 17, 25, 51, 52, 55, 56, 57,62 |
| Iowa Rules of Electronic Procedure Chapter 16.405(2); | 70 |
| § 70:6. Motion to seal confidential materials, 8 Ia. Prac., Civil Litigation Handbook § 70:6. | 70 |
